07010180-- Gravoi s Creek at
(Metropolitian Sewer

ST. FRANCI S RI VER BASI N

Green Park Road,

near

District)

WATER- QUALI TY RECORDS

PERI OD OF RECORD. --July 1996 to current year.

Dl S
CAR-
CHARGE,
BONATE
I NST.
WATER
cuBl C
1T
FEET
FI ELD
DATE TI MVE PER
as
SECOND
(00061)
(00447)
DEC 1996
11. .. 1500 2.9
MAR 1997
06. 0800 3.7
MAY
25. . 2220 e209
JUN
09. 1745 e3.2
AUG
28. . 0730 e2.5
SEP
02. 1633 e2.2
Bl CAR-
BONATE
WATER NI TRO-
PHOS-
WHIT GEN,
FI ELD TOTAL
TOTAL
DATE (ng/L as (nmo/ L
L
HOO;)  as N)
P)
(00450) (00600)
(00665)
DEC 1996
11... 315 1.2
0. 080
MAR 1997
06... 334 1.2
0. 080
MAY
25.. 101 --
JUN
09. 230 --
EO. 120
AUG
28. . 214 0.88
0. 090
SEP
02. 129 2.5
0.610
PHOS- PHOS-
PHORUS  PHORUS
LEAD,
ORTHO ORGANI C
D S
TOTAL TOTAL
SOLVED
DATE (ng/L (mog/ L
L
AS P) AS P)
Pb)
(70507) (00670)
(01049)

DEC 1996

WATER- QUALI TY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1996 TO SEPTEMBER 1997

PH
SPE- WATER
ClFIC VWHOLE
COoN FIELD TEMPER OXYGEN,
DUCT-  (STAND-  ATURE D S
ANCE ARD WATER SOLVED
(uS/cm)  UNITS) (DEG O  (ng/lL)
(00095) (00400) (00010) (00300)
1640 7.95 7.5 10. 4
1640 7.82 4.0 12.2
275 7.75 19.5 7.5
1210 7.89 19.5 7.9
916 7.84 24.5 5.0
690 7.77 27.5 6.8
NI TRO- NI TRO- NI TRO- NI TRO-
GEN, GEN, GEN, GEN,
ORGANIC AMVONIA N TRITE N TRATE
TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL
(no/ L (/L (/L (my/ L
as N as N) as N as N)
(00605) (00610) (00615) (00620)
0.31  0.050  0.030 0.830
0.27  0.020  0.020 0. 890
-- 0.280  0.040  0.390
-- EO. 140 EO. 048 --
0.55 0. 100 <0. 010 --
1.9 0.070 0. 026 0.424
HARD- MAGNE-

NESS CALCIUM  SIUM ARSENIC
TOTAL Dl S Dl S Dl S-
(my/ L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED
AS (mg/ L (mg/L (ug/L
CaCO;) AS Ca) AS My)  AS As)
(00900) (00915) (00925) (01000)

OXYGEN,
DS
SOLVED
( PER-
CENT

SATUR-

ATI ON)
(00301)
86

92

NI TRO-
CEN, AM
MONI A +

ORGANI C
TOTAL

(no/ L
as N)

(00625)

BERYL-
LI UM

Dl S-
SCOLVED
(ug/L
AS BE)

(01010)

CaLl -
FORM
FECAL,
0.7
um M-
(cas. /
100 ni)
(31625)
124
560
K75500
3300
540

K1000

NI TRO-
GEN,

AMVONI A
TOTAL

(nmo/ L

as NHy)

(71845)

CADM UM
Dl S
SOLVED
(ug/L
AS Cd)

(01025)

Mehlville

STREP-
Tococal
FECAL,
KF AGAR
(COLS.
PER
100 i)
(31673)
324
6600
K70000
430
1220

K15800

NI TRO-

GEN,
TOTAL

(no/L
as NOy)

(71887)

5.4

5.3

3.9

11

CHRO-
M UM

Dl S-
SOLVED
(ug/L
AS Cr)

(01030)

E. COLl
WATER
VHOLE
TOTAL
UREASE

(caL /
100 ni)
(31633)
2200
420

K43000
2300
3400

K4000

NI TRO-
GEN,

NO,+NOj
TOTAL

(rmo/ L
as N

(00630)

0. 860

0.910

0.430

EO0. 740

0. 230

0. 450

COPPER,
Dl S
SCLVED
(ug/ L
AS Cu)

(01040)

ALKA-
LINITY
WAT WH
TOT FET WH
FI ELD
(my/L as (ng/L
Caco;) 0y
(00410)
244 0
272 0
92 0
188 0
170 0

106 0

PHCS-

PHATE, PHORUS

TOTAL

(nmo/ L (nmo/

as PQy) as

(00650)

E3. 40

| RON,
Dl S-
SOLVED
(ug/L (ug/
AS Fe) AS

(01046)



09. .. EO.

K--Resul ts

. 060

. 040

. 100

090

. 070

. 110

based on col ony count

430

440

90

310

330

160

120

120

26

85

91

46

32

35

23

25

12

1

<1

ST. FRANCI S RI VER BASI N

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<1.

<1.

<1.

<1.

<1.

<1.

out si de the acceptabl e range (non-ideal

0 1.7
0 <1.0
0 <1.0
0 <1.0
0 <1.0
0 1.5

col ony count).

<1.

<1.

30

20

10

20

10



07010180-- Gravoi s Creek at

ST. FRANCI S RI VER BASI N

Green Park Road near Mehlville--Continued

WATER- QUALI TY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1996 TO SEPTEMBER 1997

MANGA-
NESE, NI CKEL, Sl LVER,
Dl -
D S D S D S
CHLORO
SOLVED SCLVED SOLVED
ETHANE
DATE (ug/L (ug/L (ug/L
TOTAL
AS M) AS Ni ) AS Ag)
L
(01056) (01065) (01075)
(32103)
DEC 1996
11... 880 4.1 <1.0
MAR 1997
06. 870 4.6 <1.0
MAY
25. 500 2.2 <1.0
<0.2
JUN
09. . 500 4.2 <1.0
AUG
28.. 170 3.0 <1.0
SEP
02. 130 3.3 <1.0
<0.2
BI S 2-
CHLORO-
CHLORO
D -
ETHYL
BROMO- BROMOD- CHLORO
ETHER
FORM METHANE FORM
UNFLTRD
DATE TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
RECOVER
(ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L)
(32104) (32105) (32106)
(34273)
MAY
25... <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
SEP
02... <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
Bl S BI S (2-
(2- CHLORO- N-BUTYL
CHLORO- | SO BENZYL
ETHOXY) PROPYL) PHTHAL-
METHANE ETHER ATE
DATE TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
RECOVER
(ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)
(34278) (34283) (34292)
MAY
25... <5 <5 <5
SEP
02... <5 <5 <5
| NDENO METHYL-
(1,2, 3- ENE
CHLORO
CD) | SO CHLO
FLUORO
PYRENE PHORONE Rl DE
METHANE
DATE TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
(ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)
(34403) (34408) (34423)
(34488)
MAY
25... E2 <5 <0.2

SEP

ZI NC,
DI S
SCLVED
(ug/L
AS Zn)

(01090)

TOLUENE
TOTAL

(ug/ L)
(34010)

<0.

<0.2

CHLORO

BENZENE

TOTAL

(ug/ L)

(34301)

<0.2

<0.2

N-

NI TRO-
SODI - N-
PROPYL-

AM NE

TOTAL

(ug/ L)
(34428)

<5

ALUM
I NUM

Dl S
SCLVED
(ug/ L
AS Al)

(01106)

6.0

9.2

9.0

BENZENE
TOTAL

(ug/ L)
(34030)

<0.

<0.2

CHRY-
SENE
TOTAL

(ug/L)
(34320)
E6

E2

- SODI -
PHENY-
LAM NE
TOTAL

(ug/ L)
(34433)

RESI DUE

SELE- MERCURY TOTAL
NI UM TOTAL AT 105

Dl S- RECOV- DEG C,
SCOLVED ERABLE SUS-
(ug/L (ug/L PENDED
AS Se) AS Hg) (ro/ L)

(01145) (71900) (00530)

1 <0.10 7

1 <0.10 4

<1 0. 40 5200

<1 0. 10 19

2 <0.10 13

<1 0.10 480
ACE- ACE-

NAPHTH  NAPHTH  ANTHRA-
YLENE ENE CENE
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

(ug/ L) (ug/ L) (ug/ L)
(34200) (34205) (34220)
EO. 1 EO. 5 EO. 8
EO. 02 EO. 05 EO. 4

Dl -
DI ETHYL METHYL

PHTHAL-  PHTHAL-  ETHYL-
ATE ATE BENZENE
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

(ug/ L) (ug/ L) (ug/ L)

(34336) (34341) (34371)
<5 <5 <0.2
<5 <5 <0.2

N-NITRO N NI TRO BENZENE PARA-

- SODI - NI TRO- CHLORO
METHY- WATER META
LAM NE UNFLTRD CRESCOL
TOTAL RECOVER TOTAL

(ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)
(34438) (34447) (34452)
<5 <5 <30

<5

O L AND
GREASE,
TOTAL
RECOV.

GRAVI -

METRI C

(mo/ L)
(00556)

Dl -
CHLORO-

BROMO-

METHANE

TOTAL

(ug/ L)

(32101)

BENZO B BENZO K

FLUOR-
AN-

THENE

TOTAL

(ug/L)
(34230)

E5

E3

FLUOR-
ANTHENE
TOTAL

(ug/L)
(34376)
11

E4

PHENAN-
THRENE
TOTAL

(ug/ L)
(34461)

FLUOR-
AN-

THENE

TOTAL

(ug/L)
(34242)

E4

E1l

FLUOR-
ENE
TOTAL

(ug/ L)
(34381)

EO. 5

EO. 06

PYRENE

TOTAL

(ug/ L)
(34469)

CARBON-
TETRA- 1, 2-
CHLO
RI DE
TOTAL
(ug/L)  (ug/
(32102)
<0.2
<0.2
BENZO-

A-
PYRENE
TOTAL

(ug/L)  (ug/L)
(34247)

E5 <5
E2 <5

CYCLOPE ETHANE

NTAD EN  HEXA-
HEXA-  CHLORO

CHLORO-  WATER

UNFLTRD UNFLTRD
RECOVER

(ug/L)  (ug/L)

(34386) (34396)
<20 <5
<20 <5

TETRA- TRI -
CHLORO-
ETHYL-

ENE
TOTAL TOTAL

(ug/L)  (ug/L)
(34475)
<0.2 <0.2



02... E1 <5 <0.2
1,1-Di- 1,1,1-
1,1-DI- CHLORO TRI -
CHLORO-  ETHYL- CHLORO
CHLORO-
ETHANE ENE ETHANE
PHENCL
DATE  TOTAL TOTAL  TOTAL
(ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/lL)
(34496) (34501) (34506)
(34586)
MAY
25... <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
SEP
02... <0.2 <0. 2 <0.2

E-- Laboratory estimated val ue.

ST. FRANCI S RI VER BASI N

<5 <5 <5 <5 <30 E2 E3 <0.2 <0.2
BENZOGH BENZO A BENZENE BENZENE BENZENE
I PERYL ANTHRAC O DI- 1,2, 4- 1,2,5,6 1,3-Di- 2-
ENE1, 12 ENE1, 2- CHLORO- 1,2-Di- TRI - -DIBENZ CHLORO- CHLORO 2-

-BENZOP BENZANT ~ WATER  CHLORO- CHLORO- -ANTHRA  WATER NAPH-

ERYLENE HRACENE UNFLTRD PROPANE WAT UNF - CENE UNFLTRD THALENE
TOTAL TOTAL REC TOTAL REC TOTAL REC TOTAL TOTAL
(ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)
(34521) (34526) (34536) (34541) (34551) (34556) (34566) (34581)
E2 E4 <5 <0.2 <5 <10 <5 <5 <5
El El -- -- <5 <10 -- <5 <5



ST. FRANCI S RI VER BASI N

07010180--Gravois Creek at Green Park Road near Mehlville--Continued

WATER- QUALI TY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1996 TO SEPTEMBER 1997

3,3 - 4- a-
Dl - N 2,4,- 2,4, 6- DI - BROVD-  CHLORO-
2- OCTYL 2,4-Di- 2,4-Di- 2,4-Di- DI - TRI- 2,6-DI- CHLORO PHENYL  PHENYL  4-
NITRO PHTHAL- CHLORO METHYL- NI TRO- NITRO CHLORO NI TRO BENZI - PHENYL  PHENVYL
NI TRO-
PHENOL  ATE PHENOL ~PHENOL TOLUENE PHENOL PHENOL TOLUENE DI NE ETHER  ETHER
PHENCL
DATE  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL
TOTAL
(ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/
L)
(34591) (34596) (34601) (34606) (34611) (34616) (34621) (34626) (34631) (34636) (34641)
(34646)
MAY
25... <5 <10 <5 <5 <5 <20 <20 <5 <20 <5 <5 E6
SEP
02... <5 <10 EO. 3 <5 <5 <20 <20 <5 <20 <5 <5 <30
DI - BI S( 2-
4,6-  CHLORO ETHYL  DI-N
DINNTRO DI - PHENOL CHLOR- PENTA- HEXYL)  BUTYL
SORTHO  FLUCRO-  (C6H  NAPHTH  PYRI FOS CHLORO- PER- PHTHAL- PHTHAL- BENZI -
CRESOL METHANE  50H) ALENE  TOTAL PHORATE PHENOL  THANE DEF ATE ATE DI NE
DATE TOTAL  TOTAL TOTAL  TOTAL RECOVER TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL
(ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)
(34657) (34668) (34694) (34696) (38932) (39023) (39032) (39034) (39040) (39100) (39110) (39120)
MAY
25...<30 <0.2 <5 EO. 2 0.04 <0.01 <30 <0.1  <0.01 E3 <5 <40
SEP
02...<30 <0.2 <5 <5 0.01  <0.01 <30 <0.1  <0.02 <5 <5 <40
TRI - CHLOR-
VINYL  CHLORO DANE, PP - PP - ENDO-
CHLO-  ETHYL- PCNS TECH DDD PP -  DDT DI - SULFAN,
RI DE ENE  UNFILT ALDRIN, LINDANE NICAL UNFILT DDE, UNFILT  ELDRIN I
DATE TOTAL  TOTAL RECOVER TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL RECOVER TOTAL RECOVER TOTAL  TOTAL
(ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L)
(39175) (39180) (39250) (39330) (39340) (39350) (39360) (39365) (39370) (39380) (39388)
MAY
25. . <0.2 4.4 <0.1  <0.01  <0.01 0.1 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02  <0.01
SEP
02. <0.2 -- <0.1  <0.01  <0.01 0. 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01
<0.01
ENDRI N HEPTA-  METH METHYL
VATER TOX- HEPTA-  CHLOR OXY- MALA- PARA- DI - PARA-
UNFLTRD ETHI ON, APHENE, CHLOR EPOXIDE CHLOR  PCB, THION,  THION, AZINON,  THION,
DATE REC TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL  TOTAL
(ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)
(39390) (39398) (39400) (39410) (39420) (39480) (39516) (39530) (39540) (39570) (39600)
MAY
25. .. <0.01  <0.01 <1 <0.01  <0.01 0.01 0.2 0.01  <0.01 0.2  <0.01
SEP
02. <0.01  <0.01 <1 <0.01  <0.01  <0.01 <0.2  E0.01  <0.01 0.08  <0.01
as1,2 METHYL FONOFCS 1, 2- DI -
HEXA- -DI- FREON  TERT- (DY- PHENYL-
HEXA-  CHLORO CHLORO 113 BUTYL  XYLENE FONATE) HYDRA-
CHLORO-  BUT- TOTAL  ETHENE WATER  ETHER  WATER  WATER  ZINE
BENZENE ADI ENE M REX, TRI - WATER STYRENE UNFLTRD WAT UNF UNFLTRD WHOLE  WATER
DATE TOTAL  TOTAL TOTAL THION  TOTAL  TOTAL REC REC REC  TOT.REC TOT. REC
(ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
(39700) (39702) (39755) (39786) (77093) (77128) (77652) (78032) (81551) (82614) (82626)
MAY
25. .. <5 <5 <0.01  <0.01 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2  <0.010 <5
SEP
02. .. <5 <5 <0.01  <0.01 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2  <0.010 <5

E- - Laboratory estinated val ue.
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